
 

 
 

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 6th July, 2023 
at 5.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor A Bunday(Chair) 

Councillor J Baillie 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Councillor Chapman 
Councillor Lambert 
Councillor Mintoff 
Councillor Quadir 
  
 

  
 Appointed Members 

 
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Vacancy - Secondary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Maria McKay 
Tel: 023 8083 3899 
Email: maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 Scrutiny Manager 

Mark Pirnie 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed. 
 
Terms Of Reference:-   
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include: 

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to 
address the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s 
Services in Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) in July 2014. 

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early 
help and services to children and their families. 

 Scrutiny of early years and educ
[...]


Any public authority or body exercising functions of a public nature 

Any body directed to charitable purposes 

Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 

Principles of Decision Making 

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability, and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   ELECTION OF  VICE-CHAIR  
 

 To elect the Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2023/2024.   
 

3   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

5   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

6   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

7   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 30 March 
2023 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

8   CHILDREN AND LEARNING POSITION STATEMENT  
(Pages 3 - 22) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director for Children and Learning outlining the context in 
which the service is working with and for children and families in Southampton 
successes and challenges and the service priorities for the coming year. 
 
 



 

 

9   CHILDREN'S RESOURCE SERVICE AUDIT AND SERVICE RESPONSE  
(Pages 23 - 40) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director for Children and Learning, recommending that the 
Panel consider and note the findings of the Children's Resource Service audit and the 
service response. 
 

10   CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  
(Pages 41 - 70) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel consider and challenge 
the performance of Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton. 
 

11   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
(Pages 71 - 74) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel considers the responses 
to recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 
 

Wednesday, 28 June 2023 Director – Legal, Governance and HR 
 



 

- 16 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 MARCH 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Winning (Chair), T Bunday, D Galton, Laurent, Vaughan and 
Denness 

Apologies: Councillor W Payne 
Appointed Members: Catherine Hobbs, Rob Sanders and Francis Otieno 

 
33. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2023 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

34. YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICE UPDATE AND ISSUES AFFECTING YOUNG PEOPLE 
IN SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Head of Young People's Services 
providing an overview of the work of the service and plans to improve outcomes moving 
forward. 
 
Councillor Paffey – Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Robert Henderson -
Executive Director Wellbeing (Children & Learning), Tim Nelson – Head of Young 
People’s Services, Anna Harbridge - Service Lead for the Youth Justice Service,  Sarah 
Ball - Service Lead for the Young People’s Service, Chief Inspector Marcus Kennedy – 
Hampshire Constabulary, Nicola Iverson - Deputy Head Teacher Woodlands 
Community College were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair addressed 
the meeting.  
 
The Panel explored a number of issues outlined within the report including:  

 The local and national context of tackling youth crime; 

 The developing children’s social care response to serious youth crime; 

 The links between youth crime and exploitation and steps being taken to 
effectively address the issues; 

 The number of homeless 16 and 17 year olds and steps being taken to reduce 
this; 

 The support offered and enacted to prevent the admission of children into the 
care system; 

 The new TAS Initiative (Team Around the School Initiative); 

 The Panel explored what had been achieved since the amalgamation of 3 
separate services: and   

 The importance of vulnerable children’s access to education.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That a performance dataset would be circulated to the Panel outlining how the 
Young People’s Service is performing against set targets; and  

(2) That the Member induction programme for the 2023/24 intake of elected 
councillors includes a visit to the Hub, potentially as the setting for the mandatory 
corporate parenting training session. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



 

- 17 - 
 

 
35. SEND AND CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES - STRATEGY AND OFSTED 

INSPECTION UPDATES  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of SEND presenting the new SEND 
Strategy and the Ofsted SEND inspection framework. 
 
Councillor Paffey – Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Robert Henderson 
Executive Director Wellbeing (Children & Learning), and Tammy Marks –Head of SEND 
were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points outlined within the report including: 
 

 Local and national trends relating to SEND (Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities);  

 Performance outcomes for children with SEND; 

 The plans for transformation of the SEND service and the need to meet the 
increasing demand; and 

 How the recently published national strategy for children with SEND compares to 
Southampton’s SEND Strategy, and the impact the proposals within the national 
strategy will have on services in the city. 

 
RESOLVED that the Panel schedule a discussion on SEND in 2023/24 that includes a 
focus on the progress of the transformation programme, and preparation for adulthood. 
 

36. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel 
consider and challenge the performance of Children’s Services and Learning in 
Southampton. 
 
Councillor Paffey – Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Robert Henderson 
Executive Director Wellbeing (Children & Learning), and Stuart Webb – Head of Quality 
Assurance were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
The Panel discussed a number of points within the report including: 

 A number of figures within the appendix indicated a discrepancy in the 
performance data between the February and December figures; and 

 The inconsistent quality of practice. 
 
RESOLVED that an explanation is provided to the Panel of the discrepancies identified 
between the December 2022 and February 2023 published performance data. 
 

37. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND LEARNING POSITION STATEMENT 

DATE OF DECISION: 6 JULY 2023 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - CHILDREN AND LEARNING  

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Children and Learning 

 Name  Robert Henderson Tel: 023 8083 4899 

 E-mail: Robert.Henderson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Head of Quality Assurance 

 Name  Stuart Webb Tel: 023 8083 4102 

 E-mail: Stuart.webb@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Executive Director of Children and Learning will give a presentation to the Scrutiny 
Panel outlining the context in which the service is working with and for children and 
families in Southampton; successes and challenges and the service priorities for the 
coming year. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel note and consider the content of the presentation. 

 (ii) That the Panel note and consider the content of the attached Ofsted 
Annual Engagement Meeting letter. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Scrutiny Panel has oversight of the service’s improvement journey and 
the Ofsted Annual Engagement Meeting provides context regarding the 
service’s direction of travel. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Not applicable. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The Executive Director for Children and Learning will provide an overview of 
the service which will include: 

 The local context in which the service is working – including 
information regarding key issues affecting children 

 An overview of improvement activity to date and the impact 

 The principal challenges for the service 

 The service priorities for 2023 – how we will meet these challenges 

Page 3

Agenda Item 8



 Key issues in relation to Education and Early Years and Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities. 

4. The service’s annual engagement meeting with Ofsted took place in March 
2023. Senior managers in education and children’s social care met with 
inspectors and the Ofsted record of the discussion is attached for the Panel’s 
attention. Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) was not 
discussed and Ofsted have indicated that there will be a meeting later in the 
year, date to be confirmed.  

5. Annual engagement meeting discussions inform the timescale and focus of 
inspection activity. Because of the time passed since previous inspections, 
the service is anticipating a SEND inspection as well as the scheduled 
Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS) in 2023/24. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

6. N/A 

Property/Other  

7. N/A 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

8. Children Act 1989  

Other Legal Implications:  

9. N/A 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

10. Oversight of the service improvement activity is provided by our Improvement 
Board and independent chair. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

11. The 2022-2030 Corporate Plan includes, as one of its four goals, strong 
foundations for life where people are able to access and maximise 
opportunities to truly thrive, Southampton will focus on ensuring residents of 
all ages and backgrounds have strong foundations for life.  

By delivering consistently good outcomes for the city’s children and young 
people, Southampton’s Children’s Services and Learning Department will 
contribute to achieving this objective 

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED All 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Executive Director’s introduction to Children and Learning Services 

2. Ofsted Annual Engagement Meeting Letter 

Page 4



Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. N/A  

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and 
Learning Service 
Introduction

June 2023P
age 7

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix 1



The context: some of our key issues

§ Neglect
In 2020/2021 Southampton ranked 2nd highest among comparators for cruelty to children and young people 

§ Domestic Abuse
In 2020/2021 54.3% of HRDA referrals had children in the household. There were 2,779 children where domestic abuse was 
identified during an assessment 

§ Poverty
In 2021/22 22% of children in Southampton were living in relative low-income families 

§ Youth crime and knife crime
In 2019 / 2020 between 40 – 50% of violent crime in Southampton is by children and young people, with a high use of knives

Directorate Numbers:  
Headcount : 685 (579 FTE)  
Budget: £57.3m General Fund

P
age 8



§ Phase 1 September 20 - March 21: Analysis, strategic direction, values and road map. COVID
§ Phase 2 April 21 - Feb 22: Preparation and consultati
[...]
us financial pressures on schools

P
age 13



Education and Early Years
§ The Education Service continues to bring in additional income through schools purchasing their time. The largest 

earners are the Music Service, EP's, and EWO's. All other services provided are either statutory or grant funded from 
central government

§ The government continues to push for all maintained schools to become academies. There is clear evidence that 
government funding is being directed towards academy trusts. The concern is that if the quality of support and 
provision from the LA declines, currently maintained schools will opt to become academies which could have a serious 
financial impact on the CouncilP

age 14



SEND
• Ofsted SEND Inspection due any day...
• £45m capital programme approved to deliver 278 more special school places
• Specialist SEND Early Years Provision commissioned – Dingley's Promise
• SEND Voluntary Sector engagement and SEND Young People's Participation proposals approved and underway
• Refresh of the Ordinarily Available Provision and Inclusion Charter documents
• £1m Delivering Better Value grant approved to:

• Roll out the Autism in Schools Programme to all schools
• Provide specialist SEMH support to schools
• Provide additional neurodiversity training for families to clear our current backlog
• Provide an Inclusion Audit function for schools

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

19 April 2023  

 

 

Address 

Address 

 

 

Mr Robert Henderson 

Executive Director of Children and Learning 

Southampton City Council 

 

 

Sent by email to: Robert.Henderson@southampton.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dear Rob 

 

Annual engagement meeting about social care and education, 30 March 2023 

 

Thank you for meeting with Peter Cox, Carolyn Adcock, James Broadbridge and myself to 

discuss social care and education in Southampton. 

 

We talked about financial arrangements. You explained these are under disc
[...]
text for the inspectors. 

Thank you again for making the time to meet with us. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Stephen Long 

Assistant Regional Director, South East 

 

Please note: This letter is not published by Ofsted and the comments made have not been 
evaluated as part of an inspection.   

 

Page 22



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: CHILDREN’S RESOURCE SERVICE AUDIT AND 
SERVICE RESPONSE 

DATE OF DECISION: 6 JULY 2023 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - CHILDREN AND LEARNING  

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Children and Learning 

 Name  Robert Henderson Tel: 023 8083 4899 

 E-mail: Robert.Henderson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Head of Quality Assurance 

 Name  Stuart Webb Tel: 023 8083 4102 

 E-mail: Stuart.webb@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item covers the findings from an audit undertaken in respect of Southampton’s 
Children’s Resource Service (CRS) in February 2023. The audit was requested by the 
Service’s Improvement Board and supported through the (regional) Southeast Sector 
Lead Improvement Partnership. The audit was commissioned to explore demand and 
practice issues in this area of the service. Audit findings were reported to the 
Improvement Board in March 2023 and the service responded in May 2023. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel consider and note the findings of the audit and the 
service response. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Scrutiny Panel has oversight of the service’s improvement journey and 
the CRS audit provides context regarding the service’s direction of travel. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Not applicable. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. As part of the Destination 22 service redesign, local multi-agency 
safeguarding arrangements were reviewed. The Multi-Agency Safeguarding 
Hub (MASH) function now sits within the larger 
[...]
EPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Attached as Appendix 1 is a summary of performance for Children’s Services and 
Learning up to the end of May 2023.  At the meeting the Cabinet Member and senior 
managers from Children’s Services and Learning will be providing the Panel with an 
overview of performance across the division. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel consider and challenge the performance of 
Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable effective scrutiny of Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. To enable the Panel to undertake their role effectively members will be provided 
with monthly performance information and an explanation of the measures. 

4. Performance information up to 31 May 2023 is attached as Appendix 1.  An 
explanation of the significant variations in performance has been included.   

5. The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, and representatives from the 
Children’s Services and Learning Senior Management Team, have been invited 
to attend the meeting to provide the performance overview. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue/Property/Other  

6. None directly as a result of this report.   

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of the 
Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATI
[...]
 becoming looked after				TBC		TBC		TBC		TBC		TBC		TBC		TBC		TBC		TBC		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		211		Percentage of CLA that have been in care for 12m+ with the same social worker for the last 6m				not measured		not measured		not measured		55%		56%		54%		50%		49%		47%		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Percentage of CLA at end of month with 3+ placements during the year				25%		24%		23%		21%		20%		17%		16%		14%		15%		11%		0		-1		14%		10%		11%		9%

				Percentage of CLA placed <20 miles from home				70%		69%		69%		70%		69%		69%		68%		68%		67%		76%		-1		-1		-		-		-		-

				Percentage of CLA placed in IFA placements 				25%		25%		26%		26%		28%		25%		26%		27%		29%		<36%		1		-1		-		-		-		-







Trends across the service areas

Analysis:
The number of children in our care excluding UASC has continued to reduce, this is due to children being placed 
for adoption (24%), returning home to family (24%), or being granted a CAO or SGO (18%).

Children subject to CP planning increased following a significant increase in March of children being presented to 
ICPC.  This can be linked to the increase in demand impacting on the capacity to undertake more intensive work 
alongside the assessment process. 

Children subject to CIN planning (not open to CWD) have been reducing consistently since the end of 2022.

5

Indicator Peak Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 Target RAG

D
ir

e
ct

io
n

 o
f 

tr
a

v
e

l
S

o
't

o
n

 
2

1
/2

2
S

ta
ti

st
ic

a
l 

N
e

ig
h

b
o

u
rs

S
o

u
th

 E
a

st

E
n

g
la

n
d

Number of children open to the service (CIN, CP, CLA, 
Assessment)

2417 2362 2327 2404 2363 2401 2402 2425 2326 - - - - - - -

Number of children open for assessment c o m i n g s o o n
Number of children with Child in Need Plan (not CWD) 618 621 621 642 648 584 538 535 518 - - - - - - -

Number of children subject to CP Plan at end of month 389 355 315 301 302 288 301 315 341 - - - - - - -

Rate of children subject to CP Plans 79 72 64 61 61 58 61
[...]
yword definitions and details about national agencies and organisations.  

Southampton Safeguarding Children Partnership: https://southamptonscp.org.uk/  

Page 70

http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/
https://southamptonscp.org.uk/


DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

DATE OF DECISION: 6 JULY 2023 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Resources 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 
meetings of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.  It also contains a 
summary of action taken in response to the recommendations. 

4.   The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the Children 
and Families Scrutiny Panel confirms acceptance of the items marked as 
completed they will be removed from the list.  In cases where action on the 
recommendation is outstanding or the Panel does not accept the matter has 
been adequately completed, it will be kept on the list and reported back to the 
next meeting.  It will remain on the list until such time as the Panel accepts 
the recommendation as completed.  Re
[...]
e discrepancies identified between the 
December 2022 and February 2023 
published performance data. 

There can be some changes to the data due to open forms 
on Care Director being authorised and closed.  For some 
pieces of work, such as assessments, care plans and 
reviews, they can start in one month and complete in 
another, these then show up in the data for previous 
months.   

There are regular data cleansing processes underway when 
staff members leave without closing off all open forms, or 
when children are ready to close.   

To provide consistent comparative data, the data provided 
will be taken as a snapshot at the end of month with only 
changes to the previous month to reflect the longer 
processes and recording of forms at the end of the month. 

Completed 

  

P
age 74


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	8 Children and Learning Position Statement
	Appendix 1 - Executive Director's introduction to Children's Services and Learning.pptx
	Appendix 2 - Southampton Ofsted Annual Engagement Meeting summary of discussion letter.pdf

	9 Children's Resource Service Audit and Service Response
	Appendix 1 - Southampton Contacts and Re-referrals Audit Report.pdf
	Appendix 2 - CRS Plan from HCC Audit.pptx

	10 Children and Learning - Performance
	Appendix 1 - Children and Learning Performance Report May 2023.pdf
	Slide Number 1
	Contents
	Performance
	Demand Analysis
	Trends across the service areas
	Performance linked to priorities
	Performance linked to priorities
	Management Support for Better Practice
	Partnership working for good outcomes
	Robust Corporate Parenting
	Initial Health Assessments (March ‘23)
	Quality Assurance
	Quality Assurance - Audit Summary
	KPI Dashboard updates
	CSC KPI Dashboard Updates
	Slide Number 16

	Appendix 2 - Children and Families Glossary.docx

	11 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Monitoring Appendix.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors T Bunday (Chair), J Baillie, Barnes-Andrews, Chapman, 
Mrs Mintoff and Webb 
Appointed Members:   
 

Apologies: Councillors Lambert 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 

  
  

 
1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Panel noted the apologies of Councillors Lambert and Quadir and Appointed 
Member Rob Sanders.  
 

2. ELECTION OF  VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor A Barnes-Andrews be elected as Vice-Chair for the 
Municipal Year 2023/24.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2023 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

4. CHILDREN AND LEARNING POSITION STATEMENT  

The Panel received the report of the Executive Director for Children and Learning 
outlining the context in which the service was working for children and families in 
Southampton; successes, challenges, and service priorities for the coming year. 
 
Rob Henderson, Executive Director of Children & Learning was in attendance and with 
the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel noted and considered the content of the presentation, in particular:  

 The post-pandemic impact on mental health issues, substance abuse, domestic 
abuse, and other family relationship issues, which had continued to increase 
referrals locally and nationally.  

 The number of children in need was predicted to rise from 85K to 100K by 2025 
in England. 

 Foster Care shortages were a local and national challenge. 

 School non-attendance and exclusions had increased nationally and was 
prevalent in Southampton. SCC was working in partnership with the police and 
multiple agencies to address this.  

 The increase in permanence of SCC social care workforce (90%) and senior 
leadership team (95%). 

 The Hertfordshire Family Safeguarding Model would be launched in 
Southampton in September 2023.  



 

- 2 - 
 

 In September 2023, Hampshire and the Isle of Wight was set to become the 
second region in the UK to benefit from England’s largest youth-centred 
wellbeing programme. ‘BeeWell’ was founded to improve wellbeing support 
available to young people and training for teachers to identify mental health 
issues. It would be funded by CAMHS and the Integrated Commissioning Board.  

 The Neglect Toolkit, which replaced MASH, provides the framework for good 
practice around the early identification and signs of neglect and was undergoing 
tracking, improvement, and self-evaluation. 

The Panel noted and considered the content of the Ofsted Annual Engagement 
Meeting letter. In particular: 
 

 New Audit Framework: Talking to children, social workers, and partners. 

 Ofsted stated that the Council’s new audit framework was one of the best they 
had seen. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That, to help develop understanding of the locality working model in 
Southampton, the presentation detailing the key elements of the Southampton 
approach is circulated to the Panel. 

2) That, reflecting the high prevalence of cases of neglect in Southampton, the 
feedback provided by schools on the use of the Neglect Toolkit and how it is 
supporting decision making is circulated to the Panel. 

 
5. CHILDREN'S RESOURCE SERVICE AUDIT AND SERVICE RESPONSE  

The Panel received the report of the Executive Director for Children and Learning, 
recommending that the Panel consider and note the findings of the Children's Resource 
Service audit and the service response. 
 
During the discussion the Panel noted the following:  
 

 That the Service had responded robustly with vigorous activity in place.  

 That the evidence around improved practice and the Improvement Board would 
be validated by the publication of the Ofsted report later in the month.  

 That audit activity was to move forward toward partnership audits. 

 That several well attended training sessions had taken place. Training had 
focussed on first line managers as a core group for consistent practice.  

 Good timeliness in screening strategy discussions had resulted in fewer referrals 
to child protection. 

 That safeguarding activity had the best engagement within the service. As a 
critical part of the service and its ongoing decision making, it was a critical area 
for continual focus to scrutinise continuing practice. 

 That the service will review quality across three audits: 1. Managers Audit, 2. Re-
referrals,  3. Safeguarding Childrens’ partnership. Audits will resume taking 
account of Ofsted’s findings. The three audits will give assurance that the audit 
process is working.  

 Re-referrals were still at 21%, so above the national average.  

 
RESOLVED that the service would report the findings of the three audits to the Panel. 



 

- 3 - 
 

 
6. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

The Panel received the report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel 
consider and challenge the performance of Children’s Services and Learning in 
Southampton. 
 
Laura Trevett – Performance Manager and Stuart Webb – Head of Quality Assurance 
were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel noted a number of points within the report including: 
 

 That the number of children looked after and children with children in need plans 
had reduced.  

 That Intervention teams had worked well to provide support, following 
assessment, and had reduced the escalation to referral.  

 Children in our care: 
o The number of asylum seekers in our care was likely to increase despite 

the drop in April.  
o The service was working hard at getting children safely back into family 

homes and was able to discharge children once they were back in family 
homes.  

 Challenges in CLA: Staff absences had led to supervisions not taking place. 
Managers have oversight, so child are seen by other members of the team, so 
not to lose sight of children if the social worker is not at work.  

 Multi-agency teams looked at how performance was measured. Where 
performance was down it was due to poor record keeping rather than meetings 
not taking place.  

 Health Assessments performance needed to improve.  

 SCC is an improving authority in terms of children’s services. The dip in 
placements during April was the result of Court judgements. No Placement 
Orders could be made until the Orders were resolved. Twenty-four children were 
placed for adoption in April. Children remain in care until the court discharges the 
Care Order, even if the child is back living at home.  

 The No Further Action (NFA) trend was increasing.  There is currently no 
measure of outcomes of assessment, even though children will have had 
intensive support. That data needs to be separated. 

 
RESOLVED that the recommendations of the report be approved. 
 

7. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager, which enabled the 
Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 

 


